

**IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CITY OF LANSING,
Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 149622
COA No. 313684
Ingham Circuit Court
LC No. 12-000406-CZ

Masud Labor Law Group
Kraig M. Schutter (P45339)
4449 Fashion Square Boulevard, Suite 1
Saginaw, MI 48603-5217
(989) 792-4499
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Michael S. Bogren (P34835)
Plunkett Cooney
950 Trade Centre Way, Suite 310
Kalamazoo, MI 49002
(269) 226-8822
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Clifford W. Taylor (P21293)
Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
James D. Boufides (P77717)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone PLC
277 S. Rose St. Ste. 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 381-7030
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Michigan Municipal League*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

DESCRIPTION OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

THE CITY OF LANSING HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ENACT A
PREVAILING-WAGE ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO THE MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTION, THE HOME RULE CITY ACT, AND THIS COURT’S
PRECEDENTS. 3

A. The Scope of Municipal Authority in Michigan..... 3

B. The City of Lansing’s Ordinance is Constitutional 9

C. This Court’s 1923 Decision in *Lennane* Does Not Control Because
It Was Decided Under a Different Constitutional Regime. If
Lennane is Not Already Dead Letter, the Court Should Overrule It. 14

D. If the Court Strikes Down Lansing’s Ordinance, the Court Should
Carefully Limit Its Holding to Preserve Municipal Authority in
Other Areas 17

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alco Universal Inc v City of Flint</i> , 386 Mich 359; 192 NW2d 247 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Attorney General ex rel. Lennane v City of Detroit</i> , 225 Mich 631; 196 NW 391 (1923).....	v, 3, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Berent v City of Iowa City</i> , 738 NW2d 193 (2007)	5
<i>Cady v City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939).....	8
<i>City of Clinton v Cedar Rapids & MRR Co</i> , 24 Iowa 455 (1868).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994).....	4, 8, 14
<i>City of Kalamazoo v Titus</i> , 208 Mich 252; 175 NW 480 (1919).....	5, 15
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006).....	9
<i>Conroy v City of Battle Creek</i> , 314 Mich 210; 22 NW2d 275 (1946).....	8
<i>Michigan Coalition For Responsible Gun Owners v City of Ferndale</i> , 256 Mich App 401; 662 NW2d 864 (2003).....	18
<i>Miller v Fabius Township Board</i> , 366 Mich 250; 114 NW2d 205 (1962).....	12
<i>New State Ice Co v Liebmann</i> , 285 US 262; 52 S Ct 371 (1932).....	19
<i>North Georgia Building & Construction Trades Council v Goldschmidt</i> , 621 F 2d 697 (CA 5, 1980).....	17
<i>Patchak v Lansing Twp</i> , 361 Mich 489; 105 NW2d 406 (1960).....	9, 19

<i>People ex rel Bd of Detroit Park Comm’rs v Detroit Common Council,</i> 28 Mich 228 (1873)	20
<i>People v Alger,</i> 323 Mich 523; 35 NW2d 669 (1949).....	15
<i>People v Brazee,</i> 183 Mich 259; 149 NW 1053 (1914).....	8
<i>People v Krezen,</i> 427 Mich 681; 397 NW2d 803 (1986).....	9, 19
<i>People v Llewellyn,</i> 401 Mich 314; 257 NW2d 902 (1977).....	11, 12, 13
<i>People v Murphy,</i> 364 Mich 363; 110 NW2d 805 (1961).....	17, 19
<i>People v Sell,</i> 310 Mich 305; 17 NW2d 193 (1945).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Rental Property Owners Ass’n of Kent County v City of Grand Rapids,</i> 455 Mich 246; 566 NW2d 514 (1997).....	7, 8, 14, 18
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming,</i> 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Universities Research Ass’n, Inc v Coutu,</i> 450 US 754; 101 S Ct 1451 (1981).....	16
<i>Western Michigan University Bd of Control v State of Michigan,</i> 455 Mich 531; 565 NW2d 828 (1997).....	16, 17
STATUTES	
MCL 117.1	7
MCL 117.4.....	7
MCL 408.551	12, 13
COURT RULES	
MCR 7.306(D)(2)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Const 1908, art 8, § 21	5, 6, 15

Const 1963, art 72, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* 102 (Arthur Goldhammer trans.,
2004)4

American Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed).....10

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed 1969).....11

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed 1951).....11

Funk & Wagnalls New College Standard Dictionary (1947).....10

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Senator Joseph C. Cabell (1816), available at
<http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch4s34.html>4

Scalia and Garner, *Reading Law*, Canon 3610

*Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language
Unabridged* (2d ed 1961).....11
